

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 7322 of 2015**

=====

GIRISH HARAKCHAND....Petitioner(s)

Versus

HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT & 1....Respondent(s)

=====

Appearance:

MR ASHISH H SHAH, ADVOCATE for the Petitioner(s) No. 1

LAW OFFICER BRANCH, ADVOCATE for the Respondent(s) No. 1

MR HEMANG M SHAH, ADVOCATE for the Respondent(s) No. 1 - 2

=====

CORAM: **HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE S.G. SHAH**

Date : 14/02/2017

ORAL ORDER

Rule. Learned advocate Mr. Hemang M. Shah waives service of notice of rule for respondents No.1 and 2. Since pleadings are over, list the matter for final hearing on 24.3.2017. It seems that one petition is filed by similarly situated employee of the respondent against whom common departmental inquiry was initiated with present petitioner. Therefore, it would be appropriate if both the petitions are heard and decided by common Court to avoid conflicting opinion and determination based upon same set of facts and evidence. Name of such co-employee is Paul S. Mogera. Therefore, Registry is directed to verify such fact and to take appropriate steps in accordance with Rules to see that both the petitions are listed before the same Court. For the purpose, Registry may take necessary orders from Hon'ble the Chief Justice.

binoy

(S.G. SHAH, J.)