

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR BRINGING HEIRS) NO. 1 of 2021****In****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 18720 of 2011****WITH****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 18720 of 2011****With****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 7322 of 2015**=====
P S MOGERA - EX-PRIVATE SECRETARY**Versus****HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT & 1 other(s)**
=====**Appearance:****MR DIPEN DESAI(2481) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1****LAW OFFICER BRANCH(420) for the Respondent(s) No. 1****MS TRUSHA K PATEL(2434) for the Respondent(s) No. 1****RULE SERVED(64) for the Respondent(s) No. 2**
=====**CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NIKHIL S. KARIEL****Date : 08/09/2021****ORAL ORDER**

By way of this application, the present applicants seeks to join as party petitioners in Special Civil Application No. 18720 of 2011 more particularly on account of the demise of the original petitioner.

2. Learned Advocate submits that the original petitioner had expired on 9.3.2015 and whereas the applicants herein are the sons of the original applicant and whereas they may be permitted to be joined as petitioners in the original petition more particularly since the cause of action as raised in the petition would survive even after the demise of the original petitioners.

3. Learned Advocate Ms. Trusha Patel on behalf of the respondents no. 1 and 2 would not object to the present application.

4. Having regard to the same, the applicants no. 1 and 2 of the present application are directed to be joined as applicants no. 1 and 2 in Special Civil Application No. 18720 of 2011.

5. With this direction, the present application stands disposed of as allowed.

6. The main matters are directed to be listed for hearing in the week commencing from 4.10.2021.

MARY VADAKKAN

(NIKHIL S. KARIEL,J)